shortest time an asylum-seeker represented by the Hungarian Helsinki Committee had to stay in one of 
the transit zones until their release was 57 days. The longest time an asylum-seeker represented by the 
Hungarian Helsinki Committee has been staying in the transit zone in their still pending asylum 
procedure is 523 (five hundred twenty three) days as of 3 February 2020.